“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 and other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for 
the time being in force), the Company hereby ratifies the remuneration of 
Rs.55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand only) excluding out of pocket expenses 
and applicable Goods and Services tax, if any, for the financial year ending on 
March 31, 2025 to M/s. Vaghela Kishor & Co., Cost Accountants (Registration No.  
103811), who are appointed as Cost Auditors to conduct the audit of the cost

[...]

Board of Directors has approved the appointment of M/s. Vaghela Kishor & Co., Cost 
Accountants (Registration No. 103811), as the Cost Auditor for audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the financial year 2024-25 at a remuneration 
amounting to Rs. 55,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five Thousand only) excluding out of pocket 
expenses and applicable Goods and Services tax, if any. M/s Vaghela Kishor & Co., 
have furnished certificates regarding eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditors of 
the Company. In terms of the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013